Case 19-22237 Doc 1 Filed 06/03/19 Entered 06/03/19 01:19:33 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 8

Fill in this information to identify your case:				
United States Bankruptcy Court for the:				
WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA	_			
Case number (if known)	Chapter	11	-	
				Check if this an amended filing

Official Form 201

Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy

4/19

If more space is needed, attach a separate sheet to this form. On the top of any additional pages, write the debtor's name and case number (if known). For more information, a separate document, *Instructions for Bankruptcy Forms for Non-Individuals*, is available.

1.	Debtor's name	Adelita Enterprises, LLC	
2.	All other names debtor used in the last 8 years		
	Include any assumed names, trade names and doing business as names		
3.	Debtor's federal Employer Identification Number (EIN)	82-1718261	
4.	Debtor's address	Principal place of business	Mailing address, if different from principal place of business
		327 Boggs Avenue, Apt. 1 Pittsburgh, PA 15211	
		Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	P.O. Box, Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code
		Allegheny County	Location of principal assets, if different from principal place of business
		County	834 Washington Road Pittsburgh, PA 15228 Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code
5.	Debtor's website (URL)	n/a	
6.	Type of debtor	■ Corporation (including Limited Liability Compan	y (LLC) and Limited Liability Partnership (LLP))
		☐ Partnership (excluding LLP)	
		Other. Specify:	

Case 19-22237 Doc 1 Filed 06/03/19 Entered 06/03/19 01:19:33 Desc Main

Debtor	Adelita Enterprises, LLC	Document	Page 2 of 8 Case number (if known)	
	Name			

7.	Describe debtor's business	A. Check one: Health Care Business (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(27A)) Single Asset Real Estate (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51B)) Railroad (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(44)) Stockbroker (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(53A)) Commodity Broker (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(6)) Clearing Bank (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 781(3)) None of the above							
		B. Check all that apply ☐ Tax-exempt entity (as described in 26 U.S.C. §501) ☐ Investment company, including hedge fund or pooled investment vehicle (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80a-3) ☐ Investment advisor (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80b-2(a)(11)))	
		See <u>I</u>			an Industry Classificati urts.gov/four-digit-nation			escribes debtor.	
8.	Under which chapter of the Bankruptcy Code is the debtor filing?	Check o	pter 7 pter 9 pter 11. <i>Ch</i>		are less than \$2,725,625 (amount subject to adjustment on 4/01/22 and every 3 years after that) The debtor is a small business debtor as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). If the debtor is a small business debtor, attach the most recent balance sheet, statement of operations, cash-flow statement, and federal income tax return or if all of these documents do not exist, follow the procedure in 11 U.S.C. § 1116(1)(B).				
9.	Were prior bankruptcy cases filed by or against the debtor within the last 8 years?	■ No. □ Yes.							
	If more than 2 cases, attach a separate list.		District _			When		se numberse number	
10.	Are any bankruptcy cases pending or being filed by a business partner or an affiliate of the debtor? List all cases. If more than 1, attach a separate list	■ No □ Yes.	Debtor				Rela	ationship	
	aliacii a separale iisi		District When Case number, if known						

Case 19-22237 Doc 1 Filed 06/03/19 Entered 06/03/19 01:19:33 Desc Main Page 3 of 8 Case number (if known) Document Debtor Adelita Enterprises, LLC 11. Why is the case filed in Check all that apply: this district? Debtor has had its domicile, principal place of business, or principal assets in this district for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other district. A bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, general partner, or partnership is pending in this district. 12. Does the debtor own or ■ No have possession of any Answer below for each property that needs immediate attention. Attach additional sheets if needed. real property or personal ☐ Yes. property that needs immediate attention? Why does the property need immediate attention? (Check all that apply.) ☐ It poses or is alleged to pose a threat of imminent and identifiable hazard to public health or safety. What is the hazard? ☐ It needs to be physically secured or protected from the weather. ☐ It includes perishable goods or assets that could quickly deteriorate or lose value without attention (for example, livestock, seasonal goods, meat, dairy, produce, or securities-related assets or other options). ☐ Other Where is the property? Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code Is the property insured? ☐ No ☐ Yes. Insurance agency Contact name Phone Statistical and administrative information 13. Debtor's estimation of Check one: available funds Funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors. ☐ After any administrative expenses are paid, no funds will be available to unsecured creditors. 14. Estimated number of **1**,000-5,000 **1** 25,001-50,000 1-49 creditors **5001-10,000 5**0,001-100,000 □ 50-99 **1**0.001-25.000 ☐ More than 100.000 **1**00-199 **200-999** 15. Estimated Assets **\$0 - \$50,000** □ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million □ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion □ \$50,001 - \$100,000 □ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million □ \$1.000.000.001 - \$10 billion

□ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million

□ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million

□ \$1.000.001 - \$10 million

□ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million

□ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million

□ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million

\$100.001 - \$500.000

□ \$500,001 - \$1 million

□ \$50,001 - \$100,000

□ \$100,001 - \$500,000

■ \$500,001 - \$1 million

□ \$0 - \$50.000

16. Estimated liabilities

□ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion

☐ More than \$50 billion

☐ More than \$50 billion

□ \$500.000.001 - \$1 billion

□ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion

□ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion

Case 19-22237 Doc 1 Filed 06/03/19 Entered 06/03/19 01:19:33 Desc Main Page 4 of 8 Case number (if known) Document

Debtor Adelita Enterprises, LLC

Request	for	Relief,	Declaration,	and	Signatures
---------	-----	---------	--------------	-----	------------

WARNING -- Bankruptcy fraud is a serious crime. Making a false statement in connection with a bankruptcy case can result in fines up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 20 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 1341, 1519, and 3571.

17.	Declaration and signature
	of authorized
	representative of debtor

The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.

I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.

I have examined the information in this petition and have a reasonable belief that the information is trued and correct.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on June 3, 2019 MM / DD / YYYY

X /s/ Adela Huser		Adela Huser
	Signature of authorized representative of debtor	Printed name
	Title President	

18. Signature	of attorne
---------------	------------

X	/s/ Salene R.M	/I. Kraemer		Date	June 3, 2019	
	Signature of atto	orney for debtor			MM / DD / YYYY	
	Salene R.M. K	Kraemer				
	Printed name					
	MazurKraeme	er Business Law				
	Firm name					
	331 Jonquil P	lace				
	Pittsburgh, P.	A 15228				
	Number, Street,	City, State & ZIP Code				
	Contact phone	412-427-7075	Email address	salene@n	nazurkraemer.com	

86422 PA Bar number and State

Case 19-22237 Doc 1 Filed 06/03/19 Entered 06/03/19 01:19:33 Desc Main Document Page 5 of 8

Fill in this information to identify the case:					
Debtor name Adelita Enterprises, LLC					
United States Bankruptcy Court for the:	WESTERN DISTRICT OF		☐ Check if this is an		
	PENNSYLVANIA				
Case number (if known):			amended filing		

Official Form 204

Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 Cases: List of Creditors Who Have the 20 Largest Unsecured Claims and Are Not Insiders

A list of creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims must be filed in a Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 case. Include claims which the debtor disputes. Do not include claims by any person or entity who is an insider, as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(31). Also, do not include claims by secured creditors, unless the unsecured claim resulting from inadequate collateral value places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims.

Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and email address of creditor contact	Nature of claim (for example, trade debts, bank loans, professional services,	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, or disputed	Amount of claim If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim amount. If claim is partially secured, fill in total claim amount and deduction for value of collateral or setoff to calculate unsecured claim.			
		and government contracts)		Total claim, if partially secured	Deduction for value of collateral or setoff	Unsecured claim	
Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania 10562 Telegraph Road Glen Allen, VA 23059		201 Birch Avenue, Pittsburgh PA 15243- Single Family Residence 3BR	Contingent Unliquidated Disputed	\$169,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$49,000.00	
County of Allegheny c/o Goehring Rutter & Boehm Jeffrey Hunts, Esquire Pittsburgh, PA 15219		834 Washington Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15228 Single family residence		\$2,940.74	\$312,000.00	\$2,940.74	
Iron City Mechanical 703 Monaca Road Aliquippa, PA 15001-3252		services rendered	Contingent Unliquidated Disputed			\$3,240.00	
JIYA Construction, Inc. 5 Market Square Pittsburgh, PA 15222		834 Washington Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15228 Single family residence	Contingent Unliquidated Disputed	\$178,500.00	\$312,000.00	\$178,500.00	
JIYA Construction, Inc. 5 Market Square Pittsburgh, PA 15222		201 Birch Avenue, Pittsburgh PA 15243- Single Family Residence 3BR	Contingent Unliquidated Disputed	\$78,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$78,000.00	
Pinnacle Electric 3312 Versailles Avenue McKeesport, PA 15132		services rendered	Contingent Unliquidated Disputed			\$21,000.00	
Prasad Bandhu 834 Washington Road Pittsburgh, PA 15228		loan	Contingent Unliquidated Disputed			\$25,000.00	

Case 19-22237 Doc 1 Filed 06/03/19 Entered 06/03/19 01:19:33 Desc Main Document Page 6 of 8

Debtor Adelita Enterprises, LLC Case number (if known)

Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and email address of creditor contact	Nature of claim (for example, trade debts, bank loans, professional services,	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, or disputed	Amount of claim If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim amount. If claim is partially secured, fill in total claim amount and deduction for value of collateral or setoff to calculate unsecured claim.		
				Total claim, if partially secured	Deduction for value of collateral or setoff	Unsecured claim
Regions Bank 1661 Worthington Road, Suite 100 West Palm Beach, FL 33409		834 Washington Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15228 Single family residence	Contingent Unliquidated Disputed	\$268,348.26	\$312,000.00	\$38,606.75
Sivram Bandhu 7952 Scrubgrass Road Pittsburgh, PA 15243		Ioan	Contingent Unliquidated Disputed			\$25,000.00

Case 19-22237 Doc 1 Filed 06/03/19 Entered 06/03/19 01:19:33 Desc Main Document Page 7 of 8

B2030 (Form 2030) (12/15)

United States Bankruptcy Court Western District of Pennsylvania

In re	Adelita Enterprises, LLC		Case No.			
	·	Debtor(s)	Chapter	11		
	DISCLOSURE OF COMP	ENSATION OF ATTO	RNEY FOR DE	CBTOR(S)		
	Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 329(a) and Fed. Bankr. P. 20 compensation paid to me within one year before the fine rendered on behalf of the debtor(s) in contemplation	lling of the petition in bankruptcy	, or agreed to be paid	to me, for services rendered or	· to	
	For legal services, I have agreed to accept		\$	6,717.00		
	Prior to the filing of this statement I have receive	ed	\$	0.00		
	Balance Due		\$	6,717.00		
2.	The source of the compensation paid to me was:					
	☐ Debtor ☐ Other (specify):					
3.	The source of compensation to be paid to me is:					
	☐ Debtor ☐ Other (specify): Ban	dhu Brothers Inc.				
4.	■ I have not agreed to share the above-disclosed compensation with any other person unless they are members and associates of my law firm.					
	☐ I have agreed to share the above-disclosed compecopy of the agreement, together with a list of the r				A	
5.	In return for the above-disclosed fee, I have agreed to render legal service for all aspects of the bankruptcy case, including:					
	 a. Analysis of the debtor's financial situation, and rendering advice to the debtor in determining whether to file a petition in bankruptcy; b. Preparation and filing of any petition, schedules, statement of affairs and plan which may be required; c. Representation of the debtor at the meeting of creditors and confirmation hearing, and any adjourned hearings thereof; d. [Other provisions as needed] 					
	Negotiations with secured creditors to reaffirmation agreements and applicat 522(f)(2)(A) for avoidance of liens on h	tions as needed; preparatior	emption planning; and filing of moti	preparation and filing of ons pursuant to 11 USC		
6.	By agreement with the debtor(s), the above-disclosed Representation of the debtors in any of any other adversary proceeding.	fee does not include the following dischargeability actions, jud	g service: icial lien avoidanc	es, relief from stay actions	s or	
		CERTIFICATION				
	certify that the foregoing is a complete statement of ankruptcy proceeding.	any agreement or arrangement for	r payment to me for re	epresentation of the debtor(s) is	n	
J	une 3, 2019	/s/ Salene R.M. K	raemer			
Date		Salene R.M. Krae				
		Signature of Attorna MazurKraemer B				
		331 Jonquil Plac	е			
		Pittsburgh, PA 1: 412-427-7075 Fa				
		salene@mazurkr				
		Name of law firm				

Case 19-22237 Doc 1 Filed 06/03/19 Entered 06/03/19 01:19:33 Desc Main Document Page 8 of 8

United States Bankruptcy Court Western District of Pennsylvania

In re Adelita Enterprises, LLC		Case No.		
	Debtor(s)	Chapter	11	
CO	RPORATE OWNERSHIP STATEMENT (RULE 7007.1)		
recusal, the undersigned counsel is a (are) corporation(s), other tha	for <u>Adelita Enterprises</u> , <u>LLC</u> in the above can the debtor or a governmental unit, that direct equity interests, or states that there are no enti	aptioned action ctly or indirectly	, certifies that the following y own(s) 10% or more of	
■ None [<i>Check if applicable</i>]				
June 3, 2019	/s/ Salene R.M. Kraemer			
Date	Salene R.M. Kraemer			
	Signature of Attorney or Litiga Counsel for Adelita Enterprise MazurKraemer Business Law			
	331 Jonquil Place			
	Pittsburgh, PA 15228			
	412-427-7075 Fax:888-718-6752 salene@mazurkraemer.com			